but from existing supplies; (iii) maize and cassava are treated in the analysis, as a traded good since

they offer an important export potential. All Project costs and prices were estimated on the basis of

constant market prices for a span of 25 years. For the economic analysis, (i) maize and cassava market

prices considered as a traded good were adjusted to reflect their economic values; (ii) for the others

crops, the market prices were used since they were not import substitute, (iv) all subsidies were

excluded. The FIRR is 18% with a NPV of USD 1.3 million at a capital opportunity cost of 12%.

The EIRR is 21% for a NPV of USD 1.7 million at a capital opportunity cost of 12%. The summary

result is tabulated below:

FIRR, NPV (base case) 18%, NPV (12%): USD 1.3 million

EIRR, NPV (base case) 21%, NPV (12%): USD 1.7 million

The economic rate of return (EIRR) and the internal rate of return (FIRR) are sensitive to changes in

prices and costs. A 10% increase in the prices of agricultural products generates an EIRR of 23% and

a FIRR of 20%. Similarly, a 10% increase in production costs decreases the EIRR and the FIRR to

20% and 17% respectively.

X

Investment costs Recurrent costs Total costs Gross Revenues Net revenues

Y1 48 035 643   -   48 035 643   48 035 643 -

Y2 118 413 917   13 179 736   131 593 652  131 593 652 -

Y3 122 175 805   1 593 981   123 769 785  28 803 475   94 966 310 -

Y4 24 718 044   2 125 308   26 843 351   48 965 908   22 122 556

Y5 14 270 210   4 250 615   18 520 825   53 862 498   35 341 673

Y6 4 463 146   4 463 146   60 991 358   56 528 213

Y7 4 686 303   4 686 303   72 144 064   67 457 761

Y8 4 920 618   4 920 618   79 358 470   74 437 852

Y9 5 166 649   5 166 649   83 326 394   78 159 745

Y10 5 424 982   5 424 982   87 492 713   82 067 732

Y11 5 696 231   5 696 231   91 867 349   86 171 118

Y12 5 981 042   5 981 042   96 460 717   90 479 674

Y13 6 280 094   6 280 094   101 283 752   95 003 658

Y14 6 594 099   6 594 099   106 347 940   99 753 841

Y15 6 923 804   6 923 804   111 665 337   104 741 533

Y16 7 269 994   7 269 994   117 248 604   109 978 610

Y17 7 633 494   7 633 494   123 111 034   115 477 540

Y18 8 015 169   8 015 169   129 266 586   121 251 417

Y19 8 415 927   8 415 927   135 729 915   127 313 988

Y20 8 836 723   8 836 723   142 516 411   133 679 687

Y21 9 278 559   9 278 559   149 642 231   140 363 672

Y22 9 742 487   9 742 487   157 124 343   147 381 855

Y23 10 229 612   10 229 612   164 980 560   154 750 948

Y24 10 741 092   10 741 092   173 229 588   162 488 496

Y25 11 278 147   11 278 147   181 891 067   170 612 920

EIRR 21%

NPV (UGX '000') 5 836 125

Investment costs Recurrent costs Total costs Gross Revenues Net revenues

Y1 48 035 643   -   48 035 643   48 035 643 -

Y2 118 413 917   1 509 447   119 923 364  119 923 364 -

Y3 122 175 805   2 156 353   124 332 158  25 046 500   99 285 658 -

Y4 24 718 044   2 875 138   27 593 181   47 588 350   19 995 169

Y5 14 270 210   5 750 275   20 020 485   50 969 628   30 949 142

Y6 6 037 789   6 037 789   57 581 904   51 544 115

Y7 6 339 678   6 339 678   67 961 799   61 622 121

Y8 6 656 662   6 656 662   75 280 762   68 624 100

Y9 6 989 495   6 989 495   79 044 800   72 055 305

Y10 7 338 970   7 338 970   82 997 040   75 658 070

Y11 7 705 918   7 705 918   87 146 892   79 440 974

Y12 8 091 214   8 091 214   91 504 237   83 413 023

Y13 8 495 775   8 495 775   96 079 449   87 583 674

Y14 8 920 564   8 920 564   100 883 421   91 962 857

Y15 9 366 592   9 366 592   105 927 592   96 561 000

Y16 9 834 922   9 834 922   111 223 972   101 389 050

Y17 10 326 668   10 326 668   116 785 171   106 458 503

Y18 10 843 001   10 843 001   122 624 429   111 781 428

Y19 11 385 151   11 385 151   128 755 651   117 370 499

Y20 11 954 409   11 954 409   135 193 433   123 239 024

Y21 12 552 129   12 552 129   141 953 105   129 400 976

Y22 13 179 736   13 179 736   149 050 760   135 871 024

Y23 13 838 722   13 838 722   156 503 298   142 664 576

Y24 14 530 659   14 530 659   164 328 463   149 797 804

Y25 15 257 191   15 257 191   172 544 886   157 287 695

FIRR 18%

NPV (UGX '000') 4 449 153

XI

Appendix VII.   Climate Screening – Full Results

Scorecard: Agriculture - Cropping and Irrigation / Agriculture – Cultures et Irrigation

SAP ID : FIEFOC2

Project Name: FARM INCOME ENHANCEMENT AND FOREST CONSERVATION  PROJECT-2

SCORES:

Topic Selected Option Score

Water resource availability for

irrigation / Disponibilité des

ressources en eau pour l’irrigation

Irrigation activities are planned in an area where water is available to cover the

project irrigation activities for most but not all of the growing season